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Decision re: Southern *ethcdist Uni., Archaseologteal Research
Proqrau; by Robert 1. Keller, Deputy Ceoptzcller General.

Issue Area: Federal procuremest of Goods and Ser7ices (1900).
Contact: Office of the Oeneral Counmel: Procurenmeat Law I.
Budget Function: General Government; Other Gaeeral Government

(806)
Organizatica Concerned: Soil Ccmserwation Seunlce; Nunley

multimedia Productlors.
Authority: 4 C.F.R. 20.2(a), 20.2(b)(1). 4 C.P.U. 20.4. 7.P.3.

1-2.401.8(b) (!9) . I. p.R. 1-3. 101 (c) (d). 7.1.5. 1-3.805-1. 53
Coam. Gen. 518. 54 Coup. Gen. 29. 55 Camp. GCe. 972.55
Coup. Gen. 1362. 55 Coap. Gen. 374.,55 Corsn. ten.1281. 46
Cosp. Gen. 606. 46 cors. Cen. 610. 55 Corn1 ea.737. 55
corn. Gen. 494. 3-1670 3(1) (VS76). -111182 (1974).
Bs182337 (1976).

Objections were submitted concerning restrictions by
the contrac'ing iqencl against proposals by educational
iastituti ao. The protest, found to be tigelyt was uustained
but suspension-of ccatract performance while protest war pending
was not required. CGC does not review Geteruiuations of
contractor responsibility. (STV)
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MATTER OF. Southern Xethodist Uni-eruity

O RI~ST:

1. Whhre protest alleging improprieties in request for propc ;ls
ia filed with contracting agency at 8 a.m. on closing date
for recetipt uf initial propomisa and proposals are due by
2 p.m., protest im tiaely. Aithb6gh GAO Pid Protest Procedures
provide that much protests must be filed "prior toathe closing
date" (4, C.F.B. 20.2(b)(1)(1976)), riaaonable interpretation
of Jprovision is that protest filed on,-losing date but prior
to cloning time for submission of proposals is tirely.

2. While letter to agency did not use ¶ord "jrotest',2' agency should
have recognize>d that it constitutied protmt; and ahould natt,1 ave
proceeded with award during pendency of'protest without'-aking
!ppropriate determination under YPR Sl-2.4O7.8'b)C4) 1vwver,
once award has been ade there is no ieqtrlraent in regulations
that agency suspend contract performance while protest Ls pending.

3. GAO ia in *greemmnt with SoilXCJe6nraition Serice'- revised
pdaition--taklen Am reawlt' of'rotet by. duicational institution--
th t co petition 'inprocura entsof archaeological survey -crk
I*houdl notzbe ilmited 'to pfivaterfirma and;-Andividuals. No
-baia is *ieen, vhich would authortze remtictio6n againDt coo-
petition by aducational inetitutionand-neualificstian of
certain offeroio is -regarded as) un'due reatriction an competition

F'' eucept in certain limited circumatanEes. Restriction imposed
in present procurement is serious matter mince it tended to
undermine basic objective of assuring maximum practical competi-
tion in Government procurement.

4 . Determining minimui. needs audd % c ng appropriate upecifica-
t'na are functions of contra :'Ygagecy, and ,agency!'s
actions are not subject to objection utlews clearly shown
to have no reasonable basis. GAO dome not believe protester
has made such *hoking regarding agency's inclusion of n.quire-
menta for two separate surreys in one solicitation. Allecgation

A- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1

-' r L''. ,4b 



1-187737

that unspecified environental lgislation precludes
Soil Conservation Service from drafting tern of RJF
or assessing qualifications of offerors is without _writ.

S. Mtre statement in request for proposals thut "price end
other factors" viil be considered in making award determina-
tion is inaufficient to satisfy raquirewnt that offerora be
informed of relative iuportance of price vis-a-vie technical
ccnsiderationa.

6. Allegation that contractor lacks curatorial capabilities to
perform contract for archaeological survyas is no' for con-
aidoration, since GAO no longer reviews affirmatiit determina-
tiona of responslbility unlesa there is showing of'frsud, or
solicitation contains definitivw responsibility criteria which
allegedly were not properly applied.

'The Archaeologibal R&search Progra of Souathern Mftlxodis -
Untvers9iy (5MU) ha. protested against request far~propoik1; (RI?)
No. SbS-67-SX-76, issued at TASple, Texaa, by the Soil'Coiuervation
Servi'ce (SCS), Pepitmoent of Agitc1uiiure The R1P conutimoited the
award of oithcrone or two contraEu; the aucceasful offeTc(Ms)
would't be required to furnish qualified archaiologists, mupervislon,
equipmunt and material to conduct surveys arl provud& resulting
reports which would inventory and evaluate archaeological or
hisLorical resources of cultural value in certain geographic arena.

SHU's prr6tet nbjected'to the rietrsition ei abniiashedbyh SGS FA
that only offerors other than edfucationzal1.institutiona could submit
pioposals under the RFP., Also, S'W qudiifonedvthe- advisability'of
the RFP'a calling for surveys in two widely sujarated andiCdisparste.
geographical areas. Subseq'uently, SMU chsllenged SCS'ia-'tion in
awarding a $9,059.50 contract to NunleyMultimedia Productions (NP) !
while the proteet wayi pending, and questioned NlP's capabilities to
perform the contract, particularly insofar as curatorial capabilities
are concerned.

Timeliness of Protest

NMP has questioned the timelineIe.of theprotest. In this
regard,.our C`-f ice's Bid Protest. Procedures jrovide that whire a j .
protest has be'n filed initially with the coxidracting agency, any
subsequent protest to our Office must be filed within 10 working
days after initial adverse agency action. 4 C.F.P. I 20.2(a)(1976).
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I 5~~~-187737

Liso, alleed improprieties in an Ar which are apparent prior to
tLi. closng tdate for receipt of initial proponals mnt be protuuted
"prior to the closing date for receipt of initial proposaln."
4 C.i.a. I 20.2(ia)(l)(1976).

Initia; proposals were due on October 15, 1976, by 2 p.m. - U
snt a latter to SCS dated Cict~,ber 13, 2976, concerning the FP?.
SCS received the latter at about 8 am. on October 15. In the letter
SHU contended that the UT's restriction agutinst competition by educa-
tional institutions was inappropriata ant1 pasibly illegal. Though
the letter did not use the word "protest," we think it constituted
a protest to the contracting agency. See, in this ragard, Johnson
Associates. Inc. 53 Cop. Can. 518 (1974), 74-1 CMD 43.

jOM's argument in that the-_ctoberu3, 1976, le~tter was not
received by thp 'tsnr.f rFrir to the cloming date for receipt of
initialpropaui~. AL noted above, the letter war received by SCS

'On the clo inrjfl;. ro' receipt of propooals and prior to the closing
tim. (2 p.u.) ',

eW note, ia- thi' r Sia4- that the timeliness rule which applies
in'formallj adviertied pror'e-aents is that prdtistc against apparent
improprietities in an invitation for:zbids be. filee prior to "bid
opening." 4 C.F.R. I 20.2(b)(1), *upra. Thus, A*ptotest filed on
the bid opening date, but prior to the bid opening time, in timely.
See Plattsburgh Laundry and Dry Cleaning Corporation et al., 54 Comp.
ICen. 29 (1974), 74-2 CQ 27.

In thislight, we believe the reasonable intsrjritation of the
requiret tthat a protest against apjarent solicitation improprieties
be filed "priot to the closing date" for receipt bf proposals in aft ;negotiated procurement is that a protest may be filed up to the closing
time for receipt of proposals on that date.

Since SMU protested to the agency in a timely manner and it is
undisputed that SMU protested to our Office within 10 working days
after initial adverse agency action, SMU's protest to our Office
is timely.

Awarding of Contract While Protest was Pendina

SKU believes that SCS violated the Federal Procurninnt Regulations
and 3AO'e Bid Protest Proccdures in making an award notwithstanding
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the filing of a protest, and also object. to the failure ' SC9 to
suspend contract perforuance while the protest wri pond4it.

SCS stat.s that it did not recognise st'October U. 1976, tele-
phone call by M'to an SCS archabolouisp;A.1dentified An the solicit&-
tion as the person to contact on technical questione, as con"tituting
a protest. Further, the protester's October 13, 1976, letter to SCS
objecting to the solicitation was fiat sent directly to the cos--aicing!
officer, but to * different SCS official. There may also have _win' co
fusion as to whether this letter constituted a protest, because it did uot
use the word "protest." Finally, the contracting officer states that
when he awarded the contract on October 18, 1976, he did not have
personal knowledge of SHLY's October 13, 1976, letter.

Where a protest has been filed bofore award, a contracting officer
may nevertheless pioccaP to make an award based upon a determination
of urgency, that daliv-ry or performance will. be unduly delayed by
Zailure to make award, or that a prompt award kill otherwise be advan-
tageous to the Government. See FPB I 1-2.407R,(b) (4). Our Office'a
Sid Protest Procedures provide' th'at a*ard during -ths pendency of a
protest wil be made as provided'for in the aoplicable procur-mnt
regulatiions. 4 C.F.R. S 20.4 (196). In the absence of evtdence
which clearly shows that a determination to make a prompt award was
erroneous, our Office will not object to the agency's action. What-Kec
Contractors, Inc., at &I., B-187053(1), )oveuber 19, 1976, 76-2 CPD 438.

We believe there is merit in SMU's objection As dimcu wed-above,
SMU's.Octobar 13, 1976, letter did'conatitute a protest. Since'strict
time limits are imposed on protesters SJ to th64filing of protests, we
believe it is equally incumbent on'GCvernment ajencies to be alert in
recognizing that,a before award protest has been filed. SCS should
have recognized that a protest was made, and ahould.inot have proceeded
with an award wvthout making an appropriate deteruination under JFPR
S 1-2.407 8(b)(4). However, we note that one* an award has been'made,
there is no requirement in the regulations tehat contract performance
be suspended until the protest has been resolved; rather, the question
of whether to suspend 'contract perfor-nace until resolution of a pend-
ing protoat is essentially a discretiontry matter for the contracting
agency. See Corbetta Construction Corpanv of Illinois. Inc., 55 Cop.
Gen. 972 (1976), 76-1 CPD 240.

Restriction on Co*etitia'n

After SMU's protest against the refusal to allow educational
institutions to submit proposaia, SCS reconsidered its position and
decided that it will not similarly restrict future procurements.
Notwithstanding this change of position, some discussion of this issue
is appropriate.
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The'principal reaso for the restriction against educational
imatitutteas mas UCS's belief that its procur mnt of archeological
surveys In Texas had bece unbalaneed in favor of educational institu-
tions. It s reported that ducational' inutitutions performed (unsdn
mall purchase procedures or co-operative agreefents) 72 of 90 such

jobs since 1973. Thus, SC$ initially thought it would be appropriate
to procure froa private firus or'individuals until a reasonable balance
wVs achieved,

We are not *war- of any basis in the'procureuent statutes or
regulations which would authorize'this type of re7striction on competition.
See, to thisaregard, KMitin & Supply Co any, B-181082, Ndvember 18,

21974,174-2 CPD 267. There, a provision had been included in a solicitation
which operated against'ihe interests of a particular bidder; the can-
traeting officer'uelieved-that the bidder had d voran actint
in reutraint of coapetition. Ii'found tha thc particular provision
17s5-3nappropriate uwder the circumstances of the case and Fipheld the
bidder's prctest. While the deciaion'is factually dissi'iiar in several
e'ap'ct!, from. the pre-ent case, itdoeu indicate thlat n otherwise

iuinathorized restriction on competition cannot be instituted by the con-
traeting;sgency in the hope of achieving, over a period of time, a desired
competitive balance within a particular industry. Rather, the agenuy,
should direct its effort. at maximizing competition in each individual
procurement.

We further note that tof prequilify a certai' group of.offerors
ia a restriction on coapetitibn. Except in.fllittd circuasiances,
such as thoss described in Deajrtment of AgA'fculture's Ueieof Master
Azreements, B-182337, November 9, 1976, 76-2 CPD 390, such prequalifi-
cations have been held to be unduly restrictive of competition.

While we therefore agree with SCS's rtvisad position, we think
it Is important to point out that'the restriction iapoied in the
present procurement is a serious matter, since it tended to under-
mine one of the basic objectives of the procurement statutes and
regulations, i.e., the obtaining of maximau practical competition.
See FPR I 1-3.101(c), (d).

Minismu Needs of SCS

.SNUobjects to the fat that thiRFP solited proposals for
survey work in oue geographic area near Dallas ind also in a different

ci'graphic ei~* in the.STasa jiahsadla, and *uggeats that educational
institutions located in the parfi'cul-r areas-inivoiv4ed~asy be beat
qualified to do the work. SCS reported'in~this regard that it does
not belie'v that location should be a significant factor In sOelcting
a contractor. In reaponseeto thia, SMU points out that SCS limited
its aolicit tion of proposal, to prospective offerors In Texas,
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Oklahoma and New Mexico. SCS responds that this liitatioc was for
administrative reasons, asserts that adequate competition eISS obtained
(11 prospective offerors solicited, 6 proposals received) and maintains,
in short, that a single qualified contractor can accomplish the neces-
sary surveys in *Zwe two separate areas.

More generally, SCS expresses concern over pressure from educational
institutions or other groups as to whether a particular conaractor
should do survey work in a particular, geographic area.u The prbte'ter,
on the other band, believes that the intent of environmental L1gisla-
tion is that surveys of this kind be carried out by unbiased, objective
and competent experts. SHU maintains that it is an obvious conflict
of interest for a Federal agency to determine professional"qualifica-
tions of offerors, curative arrangements for the data recovered from
surveys, and the like. SHU believes that such decisions must rest
with the archaeological profession itself.

D&t ln'.iiig minimum needs nnd dr'afting specifications which
properly reflect those needs are functions of the'contracting agency.
In carrying out theae functions, responsible agency officials are
accorded a reasonable range of judgment aiuddiscieton. Our-Office
will not object to such determinationAns-unleass'theya- -- eae clily shoan
to have no reasonable basis. See Miresont Corporation, 55 Cooip.
Gen. 1362 (1976), 76-2 CPD 191;'Julie Research7Laboratoridas' Inc.,
55 Coup. Gen. 374 (1975), 75 2 CPU 232, and decisions cited/therain.
Such determinations can encompass decision whethdr to pr:'ure several
items of work under one sollcitation, or whiether tv "break out"
certain items of work ii. separate solicitations. See, for example,
Joe R. Stafford; B-184822, November 18, 1975, 75-2 CPD 324, where
we denied a protest against an agency'e decision to contract for
certain audit services on a nationwide basis, as opposed to making
awards on a state-by-state or regional basis.

While &here is obvious disagreement in the'-present ,case between
SHB and SCS as to the wisdom of the AFP'. soiiciting muiveym in the
two separate areas, after reviewing the record we do not believe that
the protester has clearily hown 'that' SC's position has no reasonable
basis to support it. Also, the jiroteuter's objection apparently does
not relate so much to the fact that the RFP solicited proposals for
the two surveys, but to the fact that a contract was awarded to 3W
for both surveys. In this regard, the issue of NMP's responsibility
is addressed infra.
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Further, we "ae rA- rit ln the protester's contention that
unspecifled "mnviroommntal legilateion" precludms SCS or other
f deral agencles fro making dsterminations of thkir *lnlf neade,
drafting the spcifications, tern and conditions of solicitations,
or eve iuatinS eth qualificatiao of offerore. For instance, that
au;i/tasks are the function of the U.S. Zmvironaental Protection
Agefcy in conductLie.itsprocureaenta of *cientific studlns or
Prveys hs 1een,implicitly recognized in several decisious of our
Office. See EevntlIns,8Inc6, 3-183216, June 16, 1975, 75-1 Q D
368; University of New Orleans, b-164194, January 14, 1976, 76-1
CPD 22; Environmental Protection Agency-Reguest for Modification of
GAO Recommendation, 55 Cowp. Cen. 1281 (1976), 76-2 CPD 50.

Evaluation Factors

The subuissions to our Office by the protester and th. agency
also raids the question of the proper evaluation bases to b'' used in
procurements of chic type. SCS states that SMU has objected to the
awarding of negotiated contracts for-these services on a compy .itive
baia. SMU reuponda that it does not object to "multiple proposal
evaluation," but does object to wbatfit tern "cospetitive bidding"-
i~e -,the awarding of contracts to the lowest-priced offerors. The
protester apparently beiJ4vae awards shoold be made on the basis of which
pre-,osal offers. the higheiut terlinical quality.

/,

We see no need to become involved in a general discussion of how
bect to procure these types of services. However, several deficiencies
inthe preeint RFP are apparent. First, the EPT contains no specific
scateaertaof evaltiation factors. That is, there-ts no statement

'informing offerora of the princtial criteria which provide the basis
for evaluating proposals and making an award derermInation as to which
proposal ta. oast advantageous to the Goverment.

In this regard, the RFP contains only the "boilerplate" language
in paragrajh 10, Standard Forn 33A (March 1969 "ad. ).,that "The contract
I I0will be awakded to that responsible offeror whose offer conforming to
the solicitiaton will be mbat advantageous to the Government, price
andlother factors considered." 'The "price and other 'fators" language
uerely establishes that when makinr an award in a negotiated procurement,
price cannot be totally disregardeU (See 50 Cop. Gen 110 (1970);
FPR 5 1-3.805-1) and that price alone Is not controlling, since-the
reference to "other factore" ineludes consideration of the technical
acceptability of proposals (2Lf 46 Cop. en. 606, 610 (1967);
FPk 5 1-3.805-1).

A further difficulty is that the reference to "price and Gther
factors," without more, does not inform prospective offerors of the
relative importance of price in relation to the other factors. See,
in this regard, Iroquois Research Institute, 55 Coup. Gen. 787 (1976),
76-1 CPD 123 where we stated at pages 790-7914

7
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"[W1- have atated in nuaerous decisions that in
order to achieve affective coepetition the con-
tracting agency should advise offerorm of the
relative importance of cost to the technical
factor. [citing decisions] Thus, offerors are
entitled to know whether a procurement In interded
to achieve a Niniaum standard at the lowest cost
or whether cost is secondary to -;uality. * * *
The mere statement that 'cost and other factors'
will be consider-d in the award detertination does
not in our opinion fully satisfy the requirement."

Responsibility of NKFr

In retard to the questions raised by the protester conceraing
NMP's capability to perform tbi contract, our Office as a general
rule no longer reviews duterilations by contracting agencies that
particular prospsetive contr-ctors are respons ible. Affirmative
determinations of resop asibility ire largely 'a atter, of subjective
judgment within the sound discretion of the contracing agency officials,
who must bear the brunt of any difficulties experienced by reason of
a contractor's inability to perform. We will review much determina-
tions only under certAin limitedcircunstancae-if tire is A: showing
of fraud on the part of the c'aorecting-egency offict i, or it is
alleged that definiti42responsibiiitt criteria *et forehin the
solicitation were misapplied by the agency. See, generally, EDShC
Service Corporation, 55 COp. Oen. 494 (1975), 75-2 CPD 341, and
decisions cited therein. However, neither of these circutstances
is present here.

Conclusion

In view of the foregoing, the protest is sustained.
... . rc ..

Since the contract work ia scheduled for coopletion'in April 1977,
it is not practical to uake any'rcoamendaqtion for-corrective action
with respect to the award. However, by litter of today,,we are calling
to the attention of the Secretary of Agriculturetour cOnciduui'nO (1)
that SCS erred in not recogniziag that SHU had filed a b fore award
protest, (2) that the restriction in this procurmeont against com -
petition by educational institutions wac improper, and (3) tnat the

'.- .W -, i,, . . .' w , .,... ' ,,, i -. k-'i
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U P feiled to contain -n adequate statamnot of evaluation factors
We are fwrther suggesting to the Secreto ry that this icformatiou he
brought to the attention of the CS personnel involved with a view
towards attempting to preclude similar difficulties in future
procuren ts.

of t).a United States
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